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TUPELO (0-0)

Last Game....... W, 14-10 @Germantown
1

’22 TUPELO GOLDEN WAVE FOOTBALL

@tupelofootball
@THSGoldenWave

LAFAYETTE CO.
COMMODORES

TUPELO
GOLDEN WAVE

S U T | PPN W
51 Piorte. BN DATE: F d Aug. 26, 2022
] . Friday, AUg. 20,
Head Coach.............. Ty Hardin (3rd Vi
B e Recor\{iarm(r 023 TIME: 7:30 PM CT )
Record at THS................. 13-9 LOCATION: Renasant Field at Golden Wave Stadium - Tupelo, Ms.
Playoffs at THS................. 0-1

Record vs Lafayette Co.....1-0

LAFAYETTE COUNTY (0-0)

Last Game...L, 23-20 @Neshoba Central
L1

VIDEO STREAM: goldenwaveathletics.com
HOME RADIO: Sunny 93.3 FM, Sunny 93 App, sunny933fm.com
ONLINE STATS: Available at halftime and end of game at bit.ly/thsnotes

WHAT TO0 WATCH FOR

e Tupelo Football opens their 104th season at home with a non-district bout against Lafayette.
Head Coach.......... Michael Fair (7th Yr) e Tupelo and Lafayette meet for the 6th time in a series that goes back to 2011.
Egg%?& Efclf’crﬂé:: """"" lg(l)'gg o The Golden Wave lead the all-time series vs. the Commodores 3-2-0.
Playoffs at LCHS................. 8-4 ° Teams have split 2 meetings in Tupelo (THS 36-21 in ‘13, LAF 40-11 in *11)
- - e  Tupelo has won the last 3 games in series (36-21 in '13, 20-0 in ‘14, 5-3 in ‘21)
.\‘T m e  Last season’s contest was a defensive showcase...a 5-3 win for THS that featured 2 red zone stops
A for THS, a bad snap for LCHS that resulted in a safety to get Tupelo within 3-2, and a 39-yard FG by
Series Record.......... Tupelo leads 3-2-0 Gideon Deaton with 2:11 in 3Q that closed out the scoring.
%2 gjgg:g """ Tupelolgzﬁds %} e Ty Hardin enters his third season on the sidelines at Tupelo High and 7th overall as a head coach.
Last Meeting................ 2021, in Oxford Hardin is 2-4 in season openers in his career, 1-1 at THS.
Last Result..............ue.. Tupelo won 5-3 e Offensive Firepower Returns...Junior QB Jeremiah Harrell (1,009 yds, 10 TD), Junior RB Qua
E:;:E |‘R’|ee$:?g-- ---[éellslw@nT‘l}lge{? Middlebrooks (694 yds, 5 TD, 2>100 yd games), WR KD Gibson (529 yds, 26 rec, 7 TD) pace an
Current Streak ....THS Won 3 experienced offense. . . . .
e  Upperclassmen-laden roster aims to pave the way in 2022. 57% of THS roster are Juniors/Seniors.
e  The vaunted THS defense that allowed just 11.9 PPG in ‘21 looks to reload after losing 2 of their top

TUPELO FACTS

First Year of Football: 1916

All-Time Overall Record: 636-379-25
Winning Percentage: 63%

Home Record: 236-120-6

Away Record: 192-121-5

Winning Seasons: 72

Losing Seasons: 21

10 Win Seasons: 14

Playoff Appearances: 32

Playoff Record: 27-31

State Titles: (5) 1916, 1919, 1921, 1922, 1992
Conf/Div. Titles: (15) Latest was 2017

- WHAT'S INSIL

Pg 2 - 2021 Stats/Team Leaders
Pg 3 - Head Coach/Coaching Staff
Pg 4 - Series History/Record by Category
Pg 5 - Team Comparison/Standings
Pg 6 - Season Stats

Pg 7 - Scoring Plays/Scores By Player

Pg 8 - Game-By-Game Recaps

Pg 9 - Tupelo 2-Deep

Pg 10 - Starting Lineups

Pg 11 - Tupelo Numerical Roster
Pg 12 - Opponent Numerical Roster

Lafayette Co.

Saltillo at Corinth
Aug. 26 Sept. 2 Sept. 9
7:30 p.m. CT 7:30 p.m. CT 7:30 p.m. CT

Points per game allowed by the
Golden Wave defense in 2021.
A defense that also averaged 2

2022 TUPELO FOOTBALL

4 leading tacklers and 3 of top 4 sack leaders to graduation.

e Tupelo returns their 2021 individual leaders in tackles, sacks, and ints in 2022. SR ILB Tyler Vaughn
(113 tck), SR OLB Kaelyn Roddy (5 sck), SR Fred Adams (4 int)

e  Golden Wave aim for a postseason berth in 2022, after coming up one game short last year (first
time missing postseason since 2012)

e Tupelo shutout Horn Lake 34-0 in a 2 quarter jamboree matchup on Friday, Aug. 19. Jeremiah Har-
rell threw for 163 yds and 2 TDs, Jaboree Dooley ran for 130+ and 2 TDs, JQ Witherspoon and
KD Gibson brought in a TD reception a piece.

e Scorebook Live has Tupelo ranked 9th in the state, citing 19 returning starters to the ‘22 roster

e Only July 26th, the MHSAA approved a 7:30 PM start time for all varsity football games through the
end of September, in conjunction with heat timeouts to help players cope with the heat.

BY THE NUMBERS

11.9 1st

The 2022 season opener vs Lafay-
ette marks the 1st time under Coach
Hardin that Tupelo will begin their
season at Renasant Field.

5

Amount of sacks by 2021 sack
leader Kaelyn Roddy as he returns
for his senior season at OLB. Roddy

turnovers per game. made 50 tackles in 21.

Clinton Germantown

at Columbus at Grenada Oxford at Starkville Madison Central at Murrah
Sept. 16 Sept. 23 Sept. 30 Oct. 7 Oct. 14 Oct. 21 Oct. 28 Nov. 4
7:30 p.m. CT 7:30 p.m. CT 7:30 p.m. CT 7:00 p.m. CT 7:00 p.m. CT 7:00 p.m. CT 7:00 p.m. CT 7:00 p.m. CT
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LOOK BACK AT 2021

2021 FOOTBALL - 7-4 (3-4 D2)

8/27 @ Lafayette County W, 5-3
9/3 @ Saltillo W, 41-6
9/10 Corinth W, 56-0
9/17  Columbus W, 38-14
9/24 Grenada* W, 35-6
10/1 @ Oxford* L, 22-6
10/8  Starkville* L, 28-21
10/15 @ Madison Central* L, 35-3
10/22 Murrah* W, 35-0
10/29 @ Clinton* L, 17-14
11/4 @ Germantown* W, 14-0

CLASS 6 - DISTRICT 2 STANDINGS

Starkville 12-1 6-1
Madison Central 13-1 6-1
Clinton 6-5 5-2
Oxford 7-5 5-2
Tupelo 7-4 3-4
Germantown 4-7 2-5
Grenada 5-6 1-6
Murrah 1-10 0-7

*Madison Central won State Title

21 TUPELO OFFENSIVE LEADERS

EI

Jeremiah Harrell
Sophomore

Rushing
Quay Middlebrooks
Sophomore

Jeremiah Harrell
Jaboree Dooley (So)

R ..
KD Gibson
Junior

Elijah Green (Jr.)

2022 TUPELO FOOTBALL

88-165 Comp-Att
10 TD - 7 INT
1,009 Yds

53% Comp

91.7 Yds/Game
11.5 Yds/Comp
55 Long

694 Yds - 5 TD
114 Att

6.1 Yds/Att
63.1 Yds/Game
61 Long

2 100+ Games

248 YD, 81 Att,3 TD
328 YD, 60 Att,2 TD

529 Yds - 7 TD
26 Rec

20.3 Yds/Catch
48.1 Yds/Game
55 Long

2TD

Tupelo
238
21.6

13
13
5
3/2
1 KO/0 PR
2,791
253
1,524
322
29.2
4.7
138.5
1,267

104-200
12.2
115
9.5
52%
10/2
+10
2/2

758
68.9
87.5
24.5
12
10

31/34
3/6
39
37
3
24/21.8
45/36.2
17
15/7.8
2
1

Tackles
Tyler Vaughn (Jr.) - 113

Deon Shumpert (Sr.) - 85

Zech Pratt (Jr.) - 62

Jacarious Clayton (Sr.) - 58
Shamar Darden (So.) - 54

Kaylen Roddy (Jr.) - 50

Romero Hampton (Sr.) - 41

Jamarion Scott (Jr.) - 31
LA Ray (Jr) - 30

TEAM STATS

Category
Total Pts
PPG
Rushing TD
Passing TD
Defensive TD
Pick 6/Fum Rec TD
Special Team TD
Total Yards
Total Yards/Game
Rushing Total
Rushing Att.
Attempts/Game
Rushing/Carry
Rushing/Game
Passing Total
Pass C-A
Passing Yds/Comp
Passing/Game
Completions/Game
Passing %
Interceptions/Fum Lost
Turnover Differential
2Pt Conv Made/Att
DEFENSE
Tackles
Tackles/Game
TFL
Sacks
Interceptions
Fum Recoveries
SPECIAL TEAMS
PAT Made/Att
FG Made/Att
FG Long
Kickoffs
Touchbacks
Kickoff Return/Avg
Punts/Avg
Punts Inside 20
Punt Return/Avg
Blocked FG
Blocked Punt

21 TUPELO DEFENSIVE LEADERS

Kaelyn Roddy (Jr.) - 5.0
Romero Hampton (Sr.) - 4.5
Jacarious Clayton (Sr.) - 4.0
Deon Shumpert (Sr.) - 2.0
Tyler Vaughn (Jr.) - 2.0
JaMarion Scott (Jr.) - 2.0

Opponent
131
11.9

9
8
N/A
N/A
N/A
2,352
214
1,224
365
33.1
3.3
111
1,128
85-220
13.2
102
7.7
38%
12/10
-10
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
14
10
2

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

INTS
Fred Adams (Jr.) - 4
Jamaul Edwards (Sr.) - 3
Deon Shumpert (Sr.) - 2
Jordan Herring (Sr.) - 2
Zach Pratt (Jr) 1
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COACHING STAFF

HEAD COACH TY HARDIN

Ty Hardin, enters his third season at the helm of the Golden
Wave. He was announced as Tupelo High School’s 27th head football coach
in school history on May 5th, 2020.

Hardin previously held the head coach position from 2016-2019
for the (3A, now 4A) Houston Hilltoppers, the school he graduated from.
There Hardin amassed a 37-14 record over four seasons and helped Hous-
ton claim their second division championship in program history in 2018.
While at Houston, Coach Hardin won 73% of their district games.

Coach Hardin was hired in the middle of the COVID-19 pandemic
and despite those challenges, led the Golden Wave to a 6-5 record and
a playoff berth in his first season. Unfortunately, the Golden Wave were
forced to forfeit their first round game against Warren Central due to
COVID-19.

Total Seasons as HC.....cccceeeiiiiiiiieeeieresiniiee e
Overall Record..........e....
Overall Playoff Record.....

Years at Tupelo.................
Record at Tupelo..................
District Record at Tupelo.......
Playoff Record at Tupelo....
Home Record at Tupelo......
Away Record at Tupelo...
Years at Houston............
Record at Houston..........cccceeveeeenn.

District Record at Houston..............

Playoff Record at HOUSEON........uuiiieeiiiiiiiecceceeeeeeeiians

RECORD BY YEAR

His second season began with the Golden Wave firing out to a 5-0
start before finished the season 7-4 without clinching a playoff bid. 2 of
Tupelo’s four losses came by 7 points or fewer.

Coach Hardin refers to Class 6 Division 2 as the “"SEC West” of
high school football. The talent, teams, and coaching in this division make
the margin between winning and losing as thin as anywhere in the country.

o
M I‘ | 2021 Tupelo HS 7-4 (3-4)
ML NLA 2020 Tupelo HS 6-5 (5-2)
2020-Pres Ty Hardin 13-9 1961-1963 Lee Paslay 15-14-1 2019 Houston HS 9-4 (2-2)
2013-2019 Trent Hammond 64-24 1958-1960 Jim Ingram 16-12-1 2018 Houston HS 11-2 (5-0)
2010-2012 David Bradberry 17-17 1956-1957 Kenneth Farris 6-12-2 2017 Houston HS 9-4 (4-1)
2009 Collins/Lamar Aldridge (2-6/1-1) 1944-1955 Pickens Noble 72-46-4 2016 Houston HS 8-4 (3-2)
2004-2008 Eric Collins 37-30 1943 John Smith 2-6-2 CAREER POSTSEASON GAMES BY SEASON
2000-2003 Phil Ferguson 20-26 1940-1942 Eagle May 15-16-1 2021 THS Did not qualify
1996-1999 Johnny Hill 34-15 1935-1939 Elzie Hinze 40-12-4 2020 THS L, COVID 1st Rnd vs Warren Central
1991-1995 James Sloan 51-14 1934-1935 Harry Walton 12-7-1 2019 HHS L, 12-14 3rd Rnd @ Noxubee County
1980-1990 Ricky Black 87-31 1928-1933 J.A. Long 21-4-1 2019 HHS W, 8-6 2nd Rnd vs North Panola
1979 G.T. Thames 6-5 1926-1927 William B. Saunders ~ 5-2 2019 HHS W, 30-20 1st Rnd @ Winona
1973-1978 Dennis Waite 35-23-1 1922-1925 Pat Wilson 18-3-3 2018 HHS L, 8-20 3rd Rnd vs Water Valley
1972 Jerrell Purvis 8-2-1 1919-1921 Tranny Lee Gaddy ~ 18-4-1 2018 HHS W, 14-12 2nd Rnd @ Palmer
1966-1971 Tom Cheney 34-25-3 1916 W.P. Daniel 5-0 2018 HHS W, 41-0 1st Rnd vs Kossuth
1964-1965 Ken Loftin 4-16 2017 HHS L, 26-30 3rd Rnd vs Yazoo County
2017 HHS W, 27-13 2nd Rnd @ North Pontotoc
2017 HHS W, 49-30 1st Rnd vs Palmer
2016 HHS L, 19-21 1st Rnd @ Cleveland
RECORD VS DISTRICT OPPONENTS
Clinton 0-1
Germantown 1-0
COACHING STAFF [ MILEAGE CHART
From Tupelo Madison Central 0-1
. ; Clinton 188 mi Murrah 1-0
(H)(CZ}C-)BLI:F'II?;?/”\}Vard Columbus 67 mi Ditar 0-2
DC/ILB: Chris Shoup Corinth 57 mi Starkville 0-1
SC/QB: Chris Mcroi Germantown 168 mi
RE: Mt v Grenada 80 mi THS ALL-TIME OVERTIME GAMES (6
HBacks/TE: Reed Hill Lafayette Co. 47 mi 1984  at Memphis University HS W, 22-21 *40T
WR: Aubrey Bell Madison Central 175 mi %ggg vg gggrivi“g \|7\'I 1361-1294 **13001_"_
DL: Brian Kilgore Murrah 183 mi Vv rKvI -
OLB: Brandon Jackson Oxford 47 mi %ggg {",‘E %:%Llﬁﬂqgﬂgma W %g%g :%8¥
DB: Tereif Osborne Saltillo 14 mi 2004 vs Corinth L, 17-23 *10T
Athetic Trainer: Chase Wilkerson  Starkville 68 mi Overall 4-2 Home 2-2 Away 2-0

SUBSCRIBE T0 NOTES/STATS

Game notes and stats are available digitally at bit.ly/thsnotes. Stats will be available online at the previous link at halftime and end of game - they will also be
printed and distributed throughout the press box at the end of each quarter. Game Notes will be available by 7 p.m. Wednesday every game week.
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SERIES HISTORY VS ‘22 OPPONENTS

vs. LAFAYETTE COUNTY (3-2) vs. COLUMBUS (18-8) vs. STARKVILLE (15-30) BY DECADE
Year Site....ccoinunn Score Year Site....coriiinn Score Year Sit Score
2011 Tupelo......L, 11-40 1992 Columbus...W, 40-0 1938 1910-1919
2012 Lafayette.....L, 3-8 1993 Columbus...W, 23-0 1949 1920-1929
2013 Tupelo.....W, 36-21 1994 Tupelo......W, 38-20 1975 1930-1939
2014 Lafayette...W, 20-0 1995 Columbus.....W, 7-6 1976 1940-1949
2021 Lafayette....W, 5-3 199 Tupelo......W, 31-21 1977 1950-1959

1997 Columbus..W, 30-14 1978 1960-1969
vs. SALTILLO (4-0) 1998 Tupelo......... W, 27-7 1979 1970-1979
Year Site..iinnnnnns Score 1999 Columbus....W, 17-6 1980 1980-1989
1929 Tupelo......W, 13-6 2000 Tupelo.......... L, 9-21 1981 1990-1999
2013 Saltillo.....W, 29-10 2001 Columbus...L, 12-26 1982 2000-2009
2014 Tupelo......W, 21-9 2002 Tupelo..W, 42-38 OT 1983 2010-2019
2021 Saltillo......W, 41-6 2003 Columbus...L, 53-34 1983 2020-2029 13-9

2004 Tupelo........ L, 16-25 1984
vs. CORINTH (48-21-2) 2005 Columbus...L, 13-24 1984 WHEN SCORING.... SINCE 2000
Year Site...coeeune Score 2006 Tupelo.......W, 45-20 1985 Less than 10 8-34
1919 N/A.coooren W, 27-7 2007 Columbus..W, 31-20 1986 10 or more 144-73
1921 N/A..........W, 41-0 2008 Tupelo.......W, 39-12 1987 20 or more 127-22
1922 N/A..coceeW, 13-6 2009 Columbus....W, 10-6 1988 Tupelo.......... W, 13-6 30 or more 88-6
1923 N/A...coernnnil, 0-21 2010 Tupelo.......W, 21-14 1989 Starkville.....W, 20-14 40 or more 42-1
1924 N/AeveernneW, 6-0 2011 Columbus...L, 23-24 1990 Tupelo......L, 16-19 OT
1925 N/A...........L, 0-26 2012 Tupelo..........L, 0-14 1991 Starkville......L, 20-23 WHEN A|.|.0W|NG.... SINCE 2000
1926 N/A... ..k, 6-13 2015 Tupelo..........L, 9-33 1992 Tupelo....W, 31-24 30T Less than 10 74-5
1928 N/A.........W, 20-13 2016 Columbus...W, 43-27 1993 Starkville.......W, 23-19 10 or more 78-102
1929 N/A.vcreerennnW, 6-0 2017 Tupelo.......... W, 44-0 1994 Tupelo...........L, 0-55 20 or more 3082
1930 N/A..eereW, 19-0 2018 Columbus.....W, 14-0 1995 Tupelo...........L, 12-21 30 or more 247
1931 Tupelo....... W, 18-0 2021 Tupelo........ W, 38-14 1995 Tupelo...........L, 13-217 40 or more 0-21
1933 Tupelo....... W, 25-2 1996 Starkville.......L, 21-35
1934 Corinth.......L, 6-12 vs. GRENADA (29-6-1) 1997 Tupelo........... L, 10-21 p|_AY|]|-'|:S
1935 Tupelo....... W, 20-0 Year Site...ooinnnns Score 1998 Starkville.......L, 14-21
1936 Corinth......W, 12-2 1962 1999 Overall 27-31
1937 Tupelo.......W, 18-0 1963 2000 Home 12-12
1938 Corinth......W, 19-0 1973 2001 Tupelo........... L, 14-17 Road 12-14
1939 Tupelo.......W, 50-0 1974 2002 Neutral Field 3-5
1940 Corinth......W, 14-0 1975 2003 Appearances 32
1941 Tupelo.......W, 21-0 1976 2004 First Round 14-18
1942 Corinth......W, 13-0 1977 2005 Second Round 7-5
1943 Tupelo........ L, 6-26 1978 2006 Semifinals 5-4
1944 Corinth.......L, 7-27 1979 2007 Finals 1-4
1945 Tupelo.....W, 20-13 1980 2008 ille.......
1946 p 1981 2009 Tupelo..l, 7-14 CHAMPIONSHIP GAME APPEARANCES (5
1947 1982 2010 Starkville......L, 14-47 1923 Pike AHS L, 13-19
1948 1984 2011 Starkville........L, 7-10 1990 Meridian L 22-36
1949 1985 2012 Tupelo...........L, 0-28 1991 Moss Point L 21-42
1950 1986 2014 Starkville.......L, 0-30~ 1992 Hattiesburg W, 13-0
1951 1987 2021 Tupelo........ L, 21-28 2013 Oak Grove L, 7-14
1952 1988
1953 1989 vs. MADISON CENTRAL (3-6) SEMIFINAL APPEARANCES
1954 1990 Year Site.iiiiinan Score 1923 Attala AHS W. 19-0
1955 1991 1995 i .. Vs Attala i 197
1956 1992 1998 1984 at Starkville L, 14-34
1957 1995 2007 1988 vs Greenwood L, 16-26
1957 1996 2008 Tupelo.......L, 21-24 1990 vs Greenwood W, 11-3
1958 1997 2010 Madison....L, 10-48~ 1991 at Vicksburg W, 17-7
1958 1998 2011 Madison....L, 21-38~ 1992 vs Clarksdale W, 29-6
1959 1999 2013 Madison...W, 27-154 1993 at South Panola L, 6-34
1960 2000 2016 Tupelo......L, 17-38~ 1995 vs Starkville L, 13-21
1961 2005 2021 Madison.....L, 3-35 2013 vs South Panola W, 12-3
1962 2006
1963 2007 vs. MURRAH (3-9-1) _ SECOND ROUND APPEARANCES (12
1o - 1980 vsGreemmood W 119

7
158 2012 1038 1991  vs Warren Central W, 16-0
1968 2014 1959 1992 at Provine W, 35-19
2 B AN
1970 a adison Centra A -
1971 Tupelo......L, 14-15 vs. OXFORD (12-7) 1962 1997 vs South Panola L, 0-14
1972 Corinth......... T, 6-6 Year 7| Z- I Score 1963 1999 vs South Panola L, 14-24
1975 Corinth......... L, 6-7 1929 N/A.. W, 20-0 1964 2004 at Clinton L, 32-33
1976 Tupelo.......W, 27-6 1931 N/A..... W, 34-0 | 1965 2007 vs South Panola L, 21-28
1977 Corinth......L 14-20 1958 Qupelo A0l 1o 2013 at Madison Central W, 27-15
1978 Tupelo....... L 29-42 xford. ...L, 6- ; _
1979 Corr’inth....W, 36-27 iggg Ppe:o_ W i%é 2021 Tupelo 2016 vs Madison Central L, 17-38
1980 Corinth...W, 26-10 BIE el WS | vs. cLNTON (2-5) VS. OUT OF STATE OPPONENTS
1982 Corinth......W, 20-0 1976 Oxford. W, 19-0 | Year Sit Tennessee 44-15-1
1983 Tupelo.....W, 33-20 1977 Tupelo.... \W, 46-7 2000 | Ly Alabama 8-6
1984 Corinth....W, 28-13 1978 Oxford..........W, 34-22 %88‘5‘ L Arkansas 3-5
2003 Corinth....W, 33-14 iggg ~W, 3432 | 502 ! - Louisiana 1-0
2004 Tupelo...L, 17-23 OT (EOM s
2015 Corinth...W, 24-14 2003 200 inton. W STREAKS
2016 Tupelo.....W, 44-21 2004 N Longest Winnin 13 ('92)
: 2017 2021 g ning

2017 Corinth.....W, 48-0 2018 Longest Losing 14 ('64-65)
2018 Tupelo ..... W, 35-29 2019 vs. GERMANTOWN (1-0)
2019 Corinth....W, 38-35 2020 Year (7] (=Y Score A Playoff Game
2021 Tupelo......W, 56-0 2021 2021 Germantown...\W, 14-0 | «x | ost by Forfeit
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TEAM COMPARISON

TUPELO OPPONENT CATEGORY LAFAYETTE OPPONENT
Total Points 0

First Downs 0

Rush TDs 0

Pass TDs 0

Rushing Yards 0
Rushing Attempts 0
Yards Per Rush 0
Rushing Yds Per Game 0
Passing Yards 0

Pass Completions-Attempts 0
Pass Comp % 0
Passing Yards Per Game 0
Total Offense 0

Yards Per Game 0

3rd Down C/A 0

3rd Down % 0

4th Down C/A 0

4th Down % 0

2 Pt Conversions 0
INT-Fumbles Lost 0
Turnover Differential 0
Penalties - Yards 0
Rush/Pass Play % 0

0 Off Snaps/Defense Snaps 0:0
Avg. Time Of Possession 0

Avg. Starting Yard Line 0

0

(cleololololololeloloelolololeloioloiolo i)
OO OO0 OO0 O0OO0OO0O OO0 o0 o0 oo oooo

o

1 2 B3 M
0 0 O

Opponents 0O 0 O

Siesw

e~ Jf*
Murrah ]

I.AST WEEK'S SBURES TONIGHT'S GAMES NEXT WEEK

QUARTERLY SCORING

Tupelo

g
7
b
e
P

Tupelo 0
Starkville 0
Madison Central

Oxford
Grenada

Germantown

POPPPOOD

(o) oNololololo o)
POPPPOOD
(o) oNololololo o)

NOT APPLICABLE 7:30 Starkville @ Columbus 9/2 7:30 Tupelo vs Saltillo
7:30 Madison Central @ West Jones 9/2 7:30 Starkville vs West Point
7:30 Oxford vs Brandon 9/2 7:30 Madison Central @ Brandon
7:30 Grenada @ Horn Lake 9/2 7:30 Oxford vs South Panola
7:30 Germantown vs Vicksburg 9/2 7:30 Grenada vs Pontotoc
7:30 Murrah vs Cleveland Central 9/2 7:30 Clinton @ Northwest Rankin
Yesterday 8/25 9/3 7:30 Murrah @ Callaway**SAT
Clinton vs Ocean Springs Germantown OPEN WEEK

TUPELO ATHLETICS CONTACTS

Athl. Director: Jason Miller ¢ jwmiller@tupeloschools.com
SID: Dillon Hutton (276-206-6786) e jdhutton@tupeloschools.com
Tupelo Public School District Director of Marketing and Communications: Gregg Ellis ¢ ggellis@tupeloschools.com
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2022 SEASON STATISTICS

RUSHING Yds. Avg. TD
Player Name 0 0 0 0
Player Name 0 0 0 0
Player Name 0 0 0 0
Player Name 0 0 0 0
Player Name 0 0 0 0
Player Name 0 0 0 0
PASSING Comp. Att. Yds. TD/INT
#3 Jeremiah Harrell 0 0 0 0
Player Name 0 0 0 0
RECEIVING Rec. Yds. Avg. TD
Player Name 0 0 0 0
Player Name 0 0 0 0
Player Name 0 0 0 0
Player Name 0 0 0 0
Player Name 0 0 0 0
Player Name 0 0 0 0
DEFENSE Tk. Tfl. Sck. INT
Player Name 0 0 0 0
Player Name 0 0 0 0
Player Name 0 0 0 0
Player Name 0 0 0 0
Player Name 0 0 0 0
Player Name 0 0 0 0
Player Name 0 0 0 0
Player Name 0 0 0 0
Player Name 0 0 0 0
Player Name 0 0 0 0
Player Name 0 0 0 0
Player Name 0 0 0 0

SPECIAL TEAMS

FG M/A FG Long
Player Name 0/0 0/0 0 Yds

2022 TUPELO FOOTBALL PAGE 6



SCORING PLAYS IN ‘22

0 Yd Pass TD (Last name to Last Name) 0 Yd Pass TD (Last name to Last Name)
0 Yd Rush TD (Player Name) 0 Yd Rush TD (Player Name)

SCORES BY PLAYER

#00 Player Name OPASSTD --0RUSH TD - -0 RECTD
#00 Player Name 0 FUM RECTD - 0 PICK 6

2022 TUPELO FOOTBALL PAGE 7



GAME RECAPS

GAME 1 | AUGUST 26, 2022 | | | | 7:30 p.m. vs. LAFAYETTE COUNTY

E“

THS - Player Name 00 yd pass from Player Name (Last Name Kick)
LCH - Player Name 00 yd run (Last name kick blocked)

Team Stats

Total Yards: THS 000, LCH 000 Fumbles-Lost; THS 0-0, LCH 0-0
First Downs: THS 00, LCH 00 3rd Down C/A: THS 0-0, LCH 0-0
Rushes-Yards: THS 00-000, LCH 00-000 4th Down C/A: THS 0-0, LCH 0-0
Passing Yards: THS 000, LCH 000 Penalties-Yards: THS 0-0, LCH 0-0
Comp.-Att.-Int.: THS 0-00-0, LCG 00-00-0 Punts-Average: THS 0-0, LCH 0-0
Other Notes

Nothing yet.

GAME 2 | SEPTEMBER 2, 2022 | | | | 7:30 p.m. vs. SALTILLO

Scoring Summary
THS - Player Name 00 yd pass from Player Name (Last Name Kick)
LCH - Player Name 00 yd run (Last name kick blocked)

Team Stats

Total Yards: THS 000, LCH 000 Fumbles-Lost; THS 0-0, LCH 0-0
First Downs: THS 00, LCH 00 3rd Down C/A: THS 0-0, LCH 0-0
Rushes-Yards: THS 00-000, LCH 00-000 4th Down C/A: THS 0-0, LCH 0-0
Passing Yards: THS 000, LCH 000 Penalties-Yards: THS 0-0, LCH 0-0
Comp.-Att.-Int.: THS 0-00-0, LCG 00-00-0 Punts-Average: THS 0-0, LCH 0-0
Other Notes

Nothing yet.

2022 TUPELO FOOTBALL PAGE 8



TUPELO DEPTH CHART

Jeremiah Harrell

Jaboree Dooley
Tyreke Darden
JQ Witherspoon
Daelyn Patton
Elijah Green

Isaiah Alexander

Dorian Snow
Eli Sanders
Mike Wallace
Kaden Hodges

Fred Adams
Jakwon Morris
Zech Pratt
Shemar Darden
Clifton Watkins
Kaelyn Roddy
Damari Burton
Tristen Jernigan
Jacob Tart

JaReylan McCoy

Jamarion Scott

Gideon Deaton
Gideon Deaton
Gideon Deaton
Fred Adams
Mason Waddle
Dorian Snow
Fred Adams

OFFENSE
QB 3
RB 5
WR 18
1
15
TE/H 34
LT 77
LG 75
C 72
RG 79
RT 50
DEFENSE
CB 8
16
s 4
6
OLB 17
19
ILB 14
11
DL 95
99
10
SPECIAL TEAMS
KO 20
PK 20
P 20
H 8
LS 56
Ss 75
PR 8
KR 8

Fred Adams

(6-3, 189, JR)
(5-6, 175, JR)
(6-3, 180, SO)
(5-9, 155, JR)
(6-1, 215, SR)
(5-9, 220, SR)
(6-7, 318, SR)
(6-3, 285, SR)
(6-3, 298, SR)
(6-2, 272, IR)
(6-3, 278, JR)

(5-10, 160, SR)
(5-11, 155, JR)
(6-1, 172, SR)
(6-2, 170, JR)
(6-0, 180, JR)
(5-10, 150, SR)
(6-1, 180, JR)
(6-2, 220, JR)
(6-2, 270, JR)
(6-7, 270, FR)
(6-2, 240, SR)

(5-11, 160, JR)
(5-11, 160, JR)
(5-11, 160, JR)
(5-10, 160, SR)
(5-9, 185, SO)

(6-3, 285, SR)

(5-10, 160, SR)
(5-10, 160, SR)

18
12

51
51
51

75
56
12
12

Tyreke Darden
Qua Middlebrooks
KD Gibson
Braxton Orender
Jalen Moore
Charlie Weir
Johntavious Rodgers
Lorenzo Rivera
Mason Waddle
Tylor Raines
Julian Jakobe

Dillon Dorsett
Kyree Roddy
Jayden Evans
Lamarcus Heard
Tyler Vaughn
Micheal Woodall
Typerious Green
Malachi Gilleyen
LA Ray
Javontay Hunt
Cade Kilgore

Eduardo Velacruz
Eduardo Velacruz
Eduardo Velacruz
JQ Witherspoon
Dorian Snow
Mason Waddle
Qua Middlebrooks
Qua Middlebrooks

(6-3, 180, SO)
(5-9, 170, JR)
(6-2, 178, SR)
(5-8, 146, SO)
(6-0, 175, SR)
(510, 170, JR)
(6-2, 260, SR)
(5-10, 220, JR)
(5-9, 185, SO)
(5-19, 220, SO)
(6-3, 265, SO)

(5-10, 150, JR)
(5-10, 150, SO)
(5-10, 163, SO)
(5-10, 165, SR)
(5-10, 215, SR)
(6-1, 215, JR)
(5-9, 225, JR)
(6-1, 170, SO)
(6-1, 280, SR)
(5-11, 320, JR)
(6-3, 220, SO)

(5-8, 143, SO)
(5-8, 143, SO)
(5-8, 143, SO)
(5-9, 155, JR)
(6-3, 285, SR)
(5-9, 185, SO)
(5-9, 170, JR)
(5-9, 170, JR)

GOLDEN WAVE
FOOTBALL
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STARTING LINEUPS

TUPELO GOLDEN WAVE LAFAYETTE COUNTY COMMODORES
OFFENSE OFFENSE

QB #3 Jeremiah Harrell ¢ JR QB #1 Charlie Fair « JR

RB #5 Jaboree Dooley  JR RB #5 Jay Reed e SR

TE/H #34 Elijah Green ¢ SR TE #12 Will Dabney ¢ SR
WR #18 Tyreke Darden e SO WR #4 Makyi Reed Jones ¢ JR
WR #1 J1Q Witherspoon ¢ JR WR #13 Dee Gipson ¢ JR
WR #15 Daelyn Patton ¢ SR WR #7 J'meire Jones ¢ JR
LT  #77 Isaiah Alexander ¢ SR LT  #75 Charlie Perkins ¢ SO
LG  #75 Dorian Snow ¢ SR LG #64 Acy Patton e SR

C #72 Eli Sanders e SR C #62 Seth Ross ¢ SR

RG #79 Mike Wallace e JR RG #68 JP Swain e JR

RT #50 Caden Hodges ¢ JR RT  #51 Jalvin Woodard « JR
DEFENSE DEFENSE

S #4 Zech Pratt ¢ SR LB

S #6 Shemar Darden e JR LB

C #8 Fred Adams ¢ SR LB

C #16 Jakwon Morris e JR DB

ILB #14 Damari Burton e JR DB

ILB #11 Tristen Jernigan ¢ JR DB

OLB #17 Clifton Watkins ¢ JR SS

OLB #19 Kaelyn Roddy e SR FS

DL #95 Jacob Tart ¢ JR DE

DL #99 JaReylan McCoy e FR NG

DL #10 Jamarion Scott ¢ SR DE

SPECIAL TEAMS SPECIAL TEAMS

KO #20 Gideon Deaton ¢ JR KO

PK  #20 Gideon Deaton ¢ JR PK

P #20 Gideon Deaton ¢ JR P

KR #8 Fred Adams e SR KR

PR #8 Fred Adams e SR PR

LS #56 Mason Waddle e SO LS
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JQ Witherspoon
KD Gibson
Jeremiah Harrell
Zech Pratt
Jaboree Dooley
Shemar Darden
Jalen Moore
Fred Adams
Tyler Vaughn
Jamarion Scott
Tristen Jernigan
Qua Middlebrooks

Amarion Westmoreland

Demari Burton
Daelyn Patton
Jakwon Morris
Clifton Watkins
Tyreke Darden
Kaelyn Roddy
Gideon Deaton
Dillon Dorsett
Kyree Roddy
Jayden Evans
Mason Dunn
Milton Devould
Devin Armstrong
Chris Ivy
Lamarcus Heard
Kendrick Smith
Mckail Calvert
Typerious Green
Elijah Green

BJ Daniel

Kevin Perkins
Lamar Ellis
Caden Matlock
Malachi Gilleyen
Caden Ewing
Ben Waters
Jamarcus Young
KJ Jenkins
Micheal Woodall
Cameron Beckley
Kaden Hodges
Eduardo Velacruz
Russell Esters
Daveon Miller

Johntavious Rodgers

Mason Waddle
Corbett Rutland
Tylen Doss
Tyler Johnson
Nolan Bradshaw
Tylor Raines

WR
WR
QB
DB
RB
ATH
WR
ATH
ILB
DL
ILB
RB
WR
ATH
ATH
DB
OLB
WR
OLB

DB
DB
DB
DB
RB
RB
RB
DB
DB
RB
LB

DB
DB
DB
OLB
ILB
DB
DB
ILB
ILB
OLB
DB
oL

DL
DL
oL
oL
LS
oL
TE
oL
oL

TUPELO ROSTER

5-9, 155, IR
6-2, 178, SR
6-3, 189, JR
6-1, 172, SR
5-6, 175, R
6-2, 170, R
6-0, 175, SR
5-10, 160, SR
5-10, 215, SR
6-2, 240, SR
6-2, 220, JR
5-9, 170, JR
6-2, 180, JR
6-1, 180, JR
6-1, 215, SR
5-11, 155, R
6-0, 180, JR
6-3, 180, SO
6-0, 195, SR
6-1, 170, JR
5-10, 150, JR
5-10, 150, SO
5-10, 163, SO
6-3, 180, SO
5-6, 168, SR
5-9, 195, SR
5-9, 162, SO
5-10, 165, SR
5-10, 155, JR
5-6, 142, SO
5-9, 225, R
5-9, 220, SR
5-8, 143, SO
5-9, 145, SO
5-8, 146, SO
6-3, 175, SO
6-1, 170, SO
5-9, 160, SO
5-7, 140, SO
6-1, 190, SO
5-9, 180, SO
6-1, 215, R
5-7, 164, SO
6-3, 278, R
5-8, 143, SO
5-10, 210, SO
6-3, 263, JR
6-2, 260, SR
5-9, 185, SO
6-0, 140, JR
5-8, 220, SO
6-0, 220, SO
5-8, 215, SO
5-10, 220, SO

6-0, 280, JR

Lucas Wescott OL
65 Jalen White OL 5-9, 290, JR
67 Christian Mabry DL 6-0, 280, SO
68 Larry Hooks oL 5-9, 180, SR
69 Caden Gore OL 5-9, 280, SO
71 Lorenzo Rivera DL 5-10, 220, JR
72 Eli Sanders OL 6-3, 298, SR
73 Paden Whiteside OL 5-9, 190, JR
74 Tate Chappell OL 6-0, 250, SO
75 Dorian Snow OL 6-3, 285, SR
76 Dayton Howell DL 5-9, 210, SO
77 Isaiah (Zay) Alexander OL 6-7, 318, SR
78 Julian Jakobe oL 6-3, 265, SO
79 Mike Wallace OL 6-2, 272, IR
80 Ty Spicer WR 6-1, 155, SO
81 Demicheal Picket WR 6-1, 150, JR
82 Braxton Orender WR 5-8, 146, SO
83 Kyler Hill WR 5-9, 150, SO
84 Braylon Mathews WR 5-10, 170, SO
85 Charlie Weir TE 5-10, 170, JR
86 Jakaylan Chapman OB  6-0,170,JR
87 Caleb Cockrell TE 5-10, 180, JR
88 Jake Milstead TE 6-2, 220, SR
89 Ashton McCoy TE 5-10, 200, SO
90 Dee Montgomery OB  6-0,170,JR
91 LA Ray DL 6-1, 280, SR
92 Jaxon Bingham DL 6-0, 220, JR
93 Cade Kilgore DL 6-3, 220, SO
94 Trelyn Webber DL 5-10, 270, SR
95 Jacob Tart DL 6-2, 270, JR
98 Javontay Hunt DL 5-11, 320, JR
99 JaReylan McCoy DL 6-7, 250, FR

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE

5 Juh-bor-ee Dooley

6 Shu-mar Darden

10 Juh-merry-in Scott
12 Quay Middlebrooks
13 Uh-MAR-ion Westmoreland
15 Day-lin Patton

16 Jay-kwon Morris

32 Mick-kale Calvert

41 Malachi Gill-ey-in

74 Tate Chap-el

78 Julian Juh-Kobe

82 Braxton Or-ender

86 Juh-kay-len Chapman
94 Trey-len Webber

98 Juh-von-tay Hunt

99 Juh-ray-len McCoy

ROSTER BREAKDOWN 86 Tora

1FR 3580 J0R 20 SR



1 Jr Charlie Fair

2 Sr Kylen Egerson

3 Sr Slayden Mooneyham
4 Jr Makyi Reed Jones
5 Sr Jay Reed

6 Jr Davion Bell

7 Jr J'meire Jones

8 Sr DJ, Burnett

9 Sr Derrick Mitchell
10 Jr Trell Wilbourn
11 Sr Avery Key

12 Sr Will Dabney

13 Jr Dee Gipson

14 Sr Braylon Robinson
15 Jr Jorian Shaw

16 Jr Chap Liles

17 Sr Trevor Dickerson
18 Jr Jay Gipson

19 Jr Tim Booker

20 So Nick Thompson
21 Sr Khylen Howell
22 So Carter Southern
23 Jr Devin Tanner

24 Jr Bradley Leslie
25 Jr Jamari Moore
26 Jr Michigan Lund
27 Jr Emanual Wadlington
28 Sr Colin Christman
29 So Davion Burnside
30 So Zaylen Booker
31 So Jarrell Wright
33 Sr Radley Hill
COACHES

HC: Michael Fair

Ben Ashley

Will Wolfe

Ty Priest

Dillon Helm

Caleb Reno

Jimmy Murphrey

Scott Martin

Jake Faust

Kwame Jackson

Jamie Easley

SS/WR
FS/WR
WR

RB

DL
WR/DB
LB/RB
DL

LB

FS

TE

WR
DB/WR
LB

DL

LB

LB

DL

QB

LB
DB/WR
DB/WR
DB

DB

FS

LB

DL

DB

DB

RB

DL

36
37
38
39
41
45
50
51
53
55
56
60
62
63
64
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
80
81
82
84
88

AFAYETTE ROST

So
So
Jr
So
Jr
Sr
Jr
Jr
So
So
So
Jr
Sr
So
Sr
So
Jr
Jr
So
Sr
Jr
Jr
Jr
So
Sr
So
So
Jr
Jr

Kendez Williams DL
Anthony Sanchez DB
Alex Leslie LB
Campbell Atkinson TE/LB
Austin Bush DL
Gage Maness DL
Jamichael Lipsey LB
Connor Counts oL
Jalvin Woodard oL
Jake Leary oL
Ryan Casey oL
Ryan Little oL
Tristan Fiew oL
Seth Ross oL
Dustin Beard oL
Acy Patton oL
Cole Garvin oL
JP Swain oL
Cameron Howard DL
Cole Pinkley oL
Tre Johnson DL
Andrew Jordan oL
Drew Russell oL
Parker Cochran oL
Charlie Perkins oL
Ty Harris WR
Cadarius Jones WR
Charvon Bell WR
Casey Ferguson K/WR
Hudson Nelson K



